

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Appeal No. SC-91539

ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The Eleventh Judicial Circuit

Hon. Jon A. Cunningham, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
Booker T. Shaw, #25548
Mary M. Bonacorsi, #28332
Carl J. Pesce, #39727
Paul D. Lawrence, #53202
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellant
Laclede Gas Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	1
A. The Five Subdivision Plats	1
B. Location of Laclede’s Existing Lines as Compared to Current Right-of-Way	4
C. The Present Lawsuit and the Parties’ Motions for Summary Judgment	5
D. The Trial Court’s Admission of the Affidavit of Christopher Bostic	5
E. The Trial Court’s Judgment and the Court of Appeals’ Decision	6
<u>POINTS RELIED ON</u>	7
I. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of St. Charles County, In That the Language of Dedication in the Five Subdivision Plats Specifically Created Easements Belonging to Laclede, and Any Attempt by the County to Force Laclede to Move Its Lines Located in These Easements Without Just Compensation Constitutes a Taking of Laclede’s Property in Derogation of Laclede’s Constitutional Rights.	7
II. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Affidavit of Christopher Bostic, In That the Language of the Five Subdivision Plats at Issue Was Clear and Unambiguous And, As a Result, Extrinsic Evidence Like the Bostic Affidavit is Not Admissible in Interpreting Such Plats.	7
III. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of St. Charles County, In That, If the Bostic Affidavit is Admissible in Interpreting the Intent of	

**the Landowner in giving the Utility Easements in the Five Subdivision Plats,
Summary Judgment Was Automatically Precluded as a Matter of Law..... 8**

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Introduction..... 8

II. Standard of Review and Standard For Summary Judgment 13

**III. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of St. Charles
County, In That the Language of Dedication in the Five Subdivision Plats Created
Easements Belonging to Laclede, and Any Attempt by the County to Force
Laclede to Move Its Lines Located in These Easements Without Just
Compensation Constitutes a Taking of Laclede’s Property in Derogation of
Laclede’s Constitutional Rights..... 14**

**A. As a matter of law, each of the Subdivision Plats conveyed an easement to
Laclede..... 14**

**B. Laclede’s easements conveyed by the Subdivision Plats are compensable
property rights. 21**

**C. The County’s attempt to force Laclede to move its gas lines located in
easements would constitute a taking of Laclede’s property without just
compensation..... 22**

**D. There is no evidence that the County accepted the dedications, meaning
that the County possesses no property interest that trumps Laclede’s
easement rights and *Panhandle* and *Quindaro* clearly apply..... 26**

E.	The trial court and the majority below errantly relied on franchise law to justify the trial court’s judgment, and in so doing, the majority misstated the law as declared by this Court.	31
F.	The trial court erred in assigning higher priority to the County’s easements based on the sequence in which Subdivision Plats mention the dedications to the County and to Laclede and the other utilities.	34
G.	The trial court erred in applying the doctrine of merger to the present case.	37
IV.	The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Affidavit of Christopher Bostic, In That the Language of the Five Subdivision Plats at Issue Was Clear and Unambiguous And, As a Result, Extrinsic Evidence Like the Bostic Affidavit is Not Admissible in Interpreting Such Plats.	39
A.	The parol evidence rule prohibited admission of the Bostic Affidavit or other extrinsic evidence to interpret the Subdivision Plats because the relevant provisions are clear and unambiguous.	40
B.	The Bostic Affidavit, and any other evidence of prior transactions or other plats, was not admissible because it is not relevant to the interpretation of these particular Subdivision Plats.	42
C.	Laclede was prejudiced as a result of the trial court’s admission of and reliance upon the Bostic Affidavit.	44
V.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of St. Charles County, In That, If the Bostic Affidavit is Admissible in Interpreting the Five	

**Subdivision Plats, Summary Judgment Was Automatically Precluded as a Matter
of Law..... 45**

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Roufa</i> , 584 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. App. 1979)	15
<i>Anderton v. Gage</i> , 726 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. 1987).....	15
<i>Bella v. Turner</i> , 30 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. App. 2000).....	39
<i>Blackburn v. Habitat Dev. Co.</i> , 57 S.W.3d 378 (Mo. App. 2001)	38
<i>Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal v. City of New York</i> , 139 F.2d 1007 (2d Cir. 1944)	19
<i>Byam v. Kansas City Public Service Co.</i> , 41 S.W.2d 945 (Mo. 1931).....	35
<i>Castigliola v. Lippiccolo</i> , 229 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. App. 1950).....	40
<i>Celtic Corp. v. Tinnea</i> , 254 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. 2008)	38
<i>City of Bridgeton v. Missouri-American Water Co.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2007).....	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>City of Jackson v. Bettilee Emmendorfer Revocable Trust</i> , 260 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. App. 2008)	38
<i>City of Overland v. Wade</i> , 85 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. 2002)	27
<i>Clay County Realty Co. v. City of Gladstone</i> , 254 S.W.3d 859 (Mo. banc 2008)	13
<i>Cornerstone Mortgage, Inc. v. Ponzar</i> , 254 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Curry v. La Fon</i> , 113 S.W. 246 (Mo. App. 1908).....	35
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)	45
<i>Deer v. King</i> , 30 S.W.2d 980 (Mo. 1930)	19
<i>Dent v. Matthews</i> , 213 S.W. 141 (Mo. App. 1919).....	34

<i>Edgewater Health Care, Inc. v. Health Systems Management, Inc.</i> , 752 S.W.2d 860	
(Mo. App. 1988)	44
<i>Erwin v. City of Palmyra</i> , 119 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. App. 2003).....	38
<i>Essex Dev., Inc. v. Cotton Custom Homes, LLC</i> , 195 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. App. 2006)	43
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114	
(10th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Gast v. Ebert</i> , 739 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. banc 1987)	45
<i>Gillioz v. State Hwy. Comm’n.</i> , 153 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. 1941)	40
<i>Ginter v. City of Webster Groves</i> , 349 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. 1961)	25
<i>Gisler v. Allen</i> , 693 S.W.2d 201 (Mo. App. 1985).....	32, 33
<i>Goad v. Bennett</i> , 480 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. App. 1972)	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgacopoulos</i> , 990 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. App. 1999)	18
<i>Guess v. Escobar</i> , 26 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2000)	38
<i>Hames v. Bellistri</i> , 300 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Hayes v. Kansas City</i> , 242 S.W. 411 (Mo. 1922).....	25
<i>Hoag v. McBride & Son Inv. Co., Inc.</i> , 967 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. App. 1998)	16
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371	
(Mo. banc 1993).....	13, 45
<i>Jake C. Byers, Inc. v. J.B.C. Investments</i> , 834 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. 1992)	37
<i>Johnson v. Ferguson</i> , 44 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. 1931)	25
<i>Journey v. Miler</i> , 250 S.W.2d 164 (Mo. 1952)	27
<i>Kiwala v. Biermann</i> , 555 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. App. 1977).....	32, 33

<i>Korando v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App. 2007).....	45
<i>Lurkin v. Kieselmann</i> , 259 S.W.2d 785 (Mo. 1953)	19
<i>Mal Spinrad of St. Louis, Inc. v. Karman, Inc.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 460 (Mo. App. 1985)	44
<i>Miller v. KAMO Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 351 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. 1961).....	18
<i>Morgan v. York</i> , 91 S.W.2d 244 (Mo. App. 1936).....	35
<i>Mulenburg, Inc. v. Cherokee Rose Design & Build, L.L.C.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. 2008)	37
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm’n. of New Orleans</i> , 197 U.S. 453, 25 S.Ct. 471 (1905).....	31
<i>Nolte v. Corley</i> , 83 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. App. 2002).....	17
<i>Norfolk Redev. & Housing Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30, 104 S.Ct. 304 (1983).....	31
<i>Olinger v. General Heating & Cooling Co.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. 1994).....	39
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Madison County Drainage Bd.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D. Ind. 1995)	23
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Hwy. Comm’n.</i> , 294 U.S. 613, 55 S. Ct. 563 (1935).....	passim
<i>Park Lane Med. Ctr. of Kansas city, Inc. v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 809 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. App. 1991)	43
<i>Patterson v. Null</i> , 751 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. 1988).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Perry v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 728 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. App. 1987)	36
<i>Pugsley v. Ozark Cooperage & Lumber Co.</i> , 141 S.W. 923 (Mo. App. 1911).....	37

<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>River’s Bend Red-E-Mix, Inc. v. Parade Park Homes, Inc.</i> , 919 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1996)	15
<i>Riverside-Quindaro Bend Levee Dist. v. Missouri-American Water Co.</i> , 117 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. App. 2003)	passim
<i>Robert Jackson Real Estate Co., Inc. v. James</i> , 755 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. 1988) ...	32, 33
<i>Schlicker v. C.M. Gordon</i> , 19 Mo. App. 479 (1885).....	40
<i>Scott v. Ranch Roy-L, Inc.</i> , 182 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. 2005).....	36
<i>Segraves v. Consolidated Elec. Coop.</i> , 891 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. App. 1995)	26
<i>Shaw v. Armstrong</i> , 235 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. 1951)	27
<i>Smith v. City of Hollister</i> , 238 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. App. 1951).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Laclede Gas Co. v. Public Service Comm’n.</i> , 156 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. App. 2005)	18
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission v. London</i> , 824 S.W.2d 55 (Mo. App. 1991)	16, 17, 24
<i>State ex rel. State Hwy. Comm’n. v. Green</i> , 305 S.W.2d 688, 690 (Mo. 1957).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Service Comm’n. of Mo.</i> , 770 S.W.2d 283 (Mo. App. 1989)	29, 30
<i>States ex rel Rhodes v. City of Springfield</i> , 672 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. App. 1984)	15
<i>Tatum v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 732 S.W.2d 591, 592 (Mo. App. 1987)	45
<i>Trustees of Green Trails Estates Subdivision v. Marble</i> , 80 S.W.3d 841 (Mo. App. 2002)	15

<i>Turner v. King</i> , 224 S.W. 91 (Mo. App. 1920)	40
<i>Tuttle v. Muenks</i> , 21 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. App. 2000)	43
<i>U.S. v. 126.24 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situate in St. Clair County, Mo.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 832 (D.C. Mo. 1983)	30
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Land Clearance for Redev. Auth. Of St. Louis</i> , 555 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1977).....	9, 29, 30
<i>University City v. Home Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 114 F.2d 288 (8th Cir. 1940).....	39
<i>Walls v. City of Overland</i> , 865 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. App. 1993)	26
<i>Ward v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 696 (2004).....	39
<i>Wonderly v. Giessler</i> , 93 S.W. 1130 (Mo. App. 1906)	35
<i>Y.G. v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis</i> , 795 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. 1990).....	45
<i>Zeiser v. Tajkarimi</i> , 184 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. App. 2006)	43
Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities	
Missouri Constitution, Article XI, Section 4.....	8
Missouri Constitution, Article I, Section 26.....	7
R.S.Mo. § 445.070.....	15
United States Constitution, Seventh Amendment	7
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	7
Rules	
Mo. S. Ct. Rule 84.13(b)	41
Rule 84.13(c)	26, 27

Treatises

James W. Ely, Jr. & Jon W. Bruce, *The Law of Easements & Licenses in Land*, § 7.16.. 23

McQuillen, *Municipal Corporations*, (3d Ed), Section 34.74..... 30
